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November 6, 2012

Doug Harter
Superintendent of Public Works
City of Piqua
859 South Main
Piqua, Ohio 45356

Re: City of Piqua Class IV Composting Facility
Partial Return to Compliance

Dear Mr. Harter;

In a letter dated September 25, 2012, Ohio EPA provided notice of violations occurring
at the city of Piqua Class IV Composting Facility (Facility) located at 6030 North Piqua
Troy Road, Piqua, Miami County, Ohio. The violations were or i ginally communicated to
you following a September 20, 2012 inspection. On October 31, 2012, a site re-
inspection was conducted. The inspection was to determine compliance with Ohio's
solid waste laws and regulations. As a result of the inspection, Ohio EPA determined
the Facility abated the following violation;

tSl1'[sii 	 Req u i remen t

'OAC Rule 3745-560-	 No solid waste in yard Staff was educated. Yard'
410(C)(1)(a)	 waste piles	 waste was found free of solid

waste

OAC Rule 3745-27-05(C) Street sweeping must be Street 	 sweepings	 are
disposed of at a licensed disposed of the Miami
solid waste facility	 County Transfer Facility

ORC Section 373403	 Street sweeping must be Street	 sweepings	 are
disposed of at a licensed disposed of the Miami
solid waste facility 	 County Transfer Facility

During the inspection on October 31, 2012, Form 3 and Form 4d of the Composting
Facility Log of Operations (daily log) were not available for inspection. At this time, Ohio
EPA cannot return the Facility to compliance for the previous daily log violations.
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Additionally, the facility is in violation of OAC Rule 3745-560-415(A)(2) for not having
the daily log available for inspection:

Citation	 TTEI i ii ,ii i	 Date fllobservedii

OAC Rule 3745-560-	 Compost daily logs self-inspections September 20, 2012
04(A)(5)	 must identify compliance and

noncompliance (for example; solid
waste) and provide a description of
actions taken to abate violations

OAC Rule 3745-560-	 Complete log of operation at a September 20, 2012
415(B)(2) minimum once per week at an

active compost facility and once per
month at an inactive compost
facility.

OAC Rule 3745-560-	 Records available for inspection.	 October 31, 2012
415(A)(2)

1. Compost Facility Log of Operations Form 4d, self-inspection checklist is not being
used to identify noncompliance. This is a violation of OAC Rule 3745-.560-04(A)(5),
which states;

Self-inspection checklist: information acknowledging compliance or noncompliance
with operational requirements as specified in rule . . . 3745-560-410 of the
Administrative Code and a description of actions taken to abate violations.

Please mark N on the self-inspection checklist when a violation occurs and
handwrite in corrective actions when violations exist. The notes section is also not
being used. This would be a good location to identify activities such as when piles
are turned.

2. Compost Facility Log of Operations Form 4d was not available for May, June or July
2012. Failure to complete Compost Facility Log of Operations is a violation of OAC
Rule 3745-560-415(B)(2), which states in part;

Complete the log of operations at a minimum of once per week at an active compost
facility and once per month at an inactive compost facility.

3. Form 3, Material Management, has not been completed since April 2012. It was
stated that no yard waste piles had been formed nor has the yard waste been turned
since this time. Please be advised that OAC Rule 3745-560-410(D) states that the
yard waste be turned at a minimum of four (4) times per year.
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4. Form 3 and Form 4d of the daily log were not available for inspection. Failure to
have the daily log available for inspection during normal operating hours is a
violation of OAC Rule 3745-560-415(A)(2), which states in part;

Have records available for inspection by the approved board of health or Ohio EPA
during normal operating hours.

The city of Piqua must immediately take the necessary measures to return to
compliance with Ohio's environmental laws. Documentation should be submitted to this
office demonstrating abatement of existing violations. Please be advised that violations
cited above will continue until the violations have been properly abated. Failure to
comply with Chapter 3734 of the Ohio Revised Code and rules promulgated thereunder
may result in a civil penalty of up to $10,000 per day for each violation. It is imperative
that you return to compliance. If circumstances delay the abatement of violations, the
city of Piqua is requested to submit written correspondence of the steps that will be
taken by date certain to attain compliance.

Nothing in this letter shall be construed to authorize any waiver from the requirements of
any applicable state or federal laws or regulations. This letter shall not be interpreted to
release the owner or operator, or others, from responsibility under Chapters 3704, 3714,
3734, or 6111 of the Ohio Revised Code or under the Federal Clean Water Act,
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, or Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation, and Liability Act for remedying conditions resulting from any
release of contaminants to the environment.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact me by telephone at (937)
285-6094 or by email at iill.olberdinqepa.ohio.qov.

Sincerely,

Jill lberding
Environmental Specialist
Division of Materials and Waste Management
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